
 
 

-1'-�' rvc� 

2 ' \ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
�� : SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
Memo 
To 

 
 
 
 
Board of Education 

? ' 
.,..""' -:t>"'"  Communily Schools, 11uiving Studonts 

0',1�l ,s)1' 

From     Kyla Johnson Trammell 

�Tadashi Nakadegawa, Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date 
 

Subject 
 
 

Action Requested 
 
 
 
 

Discussion 
 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

 
Recommendation 

 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Change Order No. 1 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor - Data Media 
Services, Inc. - Various Sites Door Entry System Project - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

 
Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 of Agreement 
Between Owner and Contractor by and between the District and Data Media 
Services, Inc., Stockton, California, for time extension only, for the Various 
Sites Door Entry System Project, and extending the cmTent completion 
deadline of February 14, 2022, to September 1, 2022 (an additional 199 
days), pursuant the Change Order. 

This Change Order is for one hundred nighty-nine (199) calendar days' 
extension to the term date due to weather delays. 

0.00% 

 
Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 of Agreement 
Between Owner and Contractor by and between the District and Data Media 
Services, Inc., Stockton, California, for time extension only, for the Various 
Sites Door Entry System Project, and extending the current completion 
deadline of February 14, 2022, to September 1, 2022 (an additional 199 
days), pursuant the Change Order. 

 
Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure J 

 
• Change Order No. l 
• Scope of Work 

May 11, 2022 

Board Office Use: Le2islative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-0634 
Introduction Date 5-25-2022 
Enactment Number  22-1010 

Enactment Date 5/25/2022 er 

 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 5101535-2728 • Fax 5101535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Design-Bid-Build Contract 

PROJECT: Various Sites Door Entry Systems Project DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2022 

OWNER: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CONTRACTOR: DATA MEDIA SERVICES INC. 

668 QUEENSLAND CIRCLE 
STOCKTON, CA 95026 

DSA FILE NO.: N/A 
DSA APP NO.: NIA 

OUSD PROJECT #: 21114 
PROJECT MANAGER: Kyle Brower 

If not previously directed, the Contractor is hereby directed to perform the Work described in this change order 
and its attachments, including but not limited to the Summary, the relevant CORs or PCOs, and the backup 
documentation for the CORs or PCOs. 

DESCRIPTION OF AGREED CHANGES IN WORK (specifically refer to attached pages or incorporated 
documents, such as CORs or PCOs): 
A non-compensable time extension moving the contract end date from 2/14/2022 to 9/01/2022. 

OTHER AGREED CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT·. None 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT PRICE IN THIS CHANGE ORDER: $0.00 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT TIME IN THIS CHANGE ORDER: 199 calendar days 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT PRICE: 
Original Contract Price (including all specific allowances and 

any general contingency allowance): $139,782.50 
Total of Prior Change Orders' Adjustments: + $0.00
Total Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: = $139,782.50
This Change Order's Adjustment: + $0.00
New Contract Price (including all allowances): = $139.782.50

Current Change Order's Percentage of Original Contract Price: 
Total Change Orders' Percentage of Original Contract Price: 

0.00% 
0.00% 

NOTE: Any unspent allowance amounts (including any general contingency allowance) shall be retained by the Owner at the end of 
the Contract. To process an allowance expenditure, use the Allowance Expenditure Directive form. which requires signatures of 
Contractor and Owner, but does not require Board approval. 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT TIME FOR COMPLETION: 
Original Contract Time: 
Time extensions granted in prior change orders: 
Time extension granted in this change order: 
Adjusted Contract Time: 

Start date per Notice to Proceed: 

60 Calendar Days 
+ 0 Calendar Days
+ 199 Calendar Days
= 259 Calendar Days

Completion Deadline Based on Adjusted Contract Time: 
December 16, 2021 
September 01, 2022 

{SR6R-i2551 Chilnge Ordl'r (n'\'ised 2/ l/22) 



5/26/2022

5/26/2022

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary

edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee





OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 510/535-2728 • Fax 510/535-7040 

The attached COR does not breach the Contract. is not a false claim, does not violate any applicable law. satisfies
all provisions of the Contract applicable to submission of the COR, only contains truthful and accurate supporting
data. and only requests money and/or time extensions that accurately reflect the adjustments to money and time
for which I believe that Oakland Unified School District is responsible under its Contract with Data Media Services
Inc. 
While preparing this declaration and COR I consulted with others (including attorneys, consultants, or others who
work for Data Media Services Inc.) when necessary to ensure that the statements were true and correct. 
Contractor understands and agrees that any COR submitted without this certification does not meet the terms of
the Contract Documents; that Owner, or Owner's representatives, may reject the COR on that basis; and that unless
Contractor properly and timely files the COR with the certification, Contractor cannot further pursue the COR in any
forum and all rights to additional money or time for the issues covered by the COR are waived due to a condition
precedent not having been satisfied.
I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed February 23, 2022, at Oakland. California.

�= , C::::---:.(s;gnatuce)

Uli?Ji(l?/J,ltal ,�f:
Mme of declarant/contractor)

Initiated by: 

Date 

ISR68.J255} Ch,>nge Onlc-r (n·,·isl'd 2/ 1/22) 

Reviewed By: Acknowledged By: 

_1;i.____�---'--3/2J!_io_u. 
'-4----

! 
C---L--===:::::::.�� 

Project Manager Date 







21-2052
12/15/2021 er























12/16/2021

12/16/2021

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales












	LS - Routing Form- Data Media.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form




